MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 247.

Снар. 247.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council to the of. agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of indians, for the benefit of said tribe as follows, viz:

For May dividend, four hundred dollars; for November dividend. three hundred dollars; for distressed poor, twelve hundred dollars; for agricultural purposes, five hundred dollars; for bounties on crops, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, three hundred dollars; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars; for salary of lieutenant governor, twenty dollars; for wood, one hundred and fifty dollars; for educational purposes, three hundred dollars; for salary for priest, one hundred dollars; for seats in school-house at Peter Denny's point, fifty dollars; for shingling hall and school-house at Pleasant point, one hundred and fifty dollars; for contingent fund, one hundred dollars; for salary of agent, three hundred dollars.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 248.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin F. Higgins.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to settle with Ben- Benjamin F. Higjamin F. Higgins, of Oakfield, for the amount of stumpage cut on lot numbered seventy-one, in Oakfield plantation, in the winters of eighteen hundred and sixty-six and eighteen hundred and sixtyseven, under permit from the state, and pay to him such sum as said lumber was worth, not exceeding two dollars per thousand feet, board measure, and the sum of five hundred and six dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 249.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Wheelock brook in Saint John plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be, and Bridge over the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge over in aid of. Wheelock brook in Saint John plantation, the same to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 28, 1874.

gins, in favor of.